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Before the Zoning Administrator 
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 

 
In the matter of the application of:  
DURAN (PLN190077) 
RESOLUTION NO. 20-031 
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning 
Administrator: 

1) Find the project is an addition to an existing 
structure which qualifies as a Class 1 
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 
15301 of the CEQA Guidelines, and there are no 
exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2;  

2) Approve a General Development Plan and 
Amendment to a previously approved Use 
Permit (ZA92008) to allow a 7,000 square foot 
addition to an existing 7,410 square foot 
agricultural support facility (strawberry cooler) 
and a 1,452 square foot new office building; and 

3) Approve a Variance to increase the maximum 
allowable building site coverage from 5% to 
13%.  

135 Allison Road, Pajaro, North County Area Plan 
(APN: 117-402-003-000) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Duran application (PLN190077) came on for a public hearing before the Monterey 
County Zoning Administrator on July 30, 2020.  Having considered all the written and 
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and 
other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE 
 
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY- The proposed project and/or use, as conditioned, 

is consistent with the policies of the Monterey County 2010 General 
Plan, North County Area Plan, Monterey County Zoning Ordinance 
(Title 21), and other County health, safety, and welfare ordinances 
related to land use development.  The site is physically suitable for 
the development proposed, and no violations exist on the property. 

 EVIDENCE:  a)  The project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, 
and regulations in: 

- The 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- North County Area Plan; and 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) 

  b)  No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any 
inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in the 
applicable documents. 

  c)  The property is located at 135 Allison Road in Pajaro (Assessor's 
Parcel Number 117-402-003-000), North County Area Plan.  The 
parcel is zoned Farmlands – 40 Acre Minimum (F/40).  Amendments 
are governed by Monterey County Code (MCC) Section 21.74.120.B, 
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and agricultural support facilities are an allowed use in the F zone 
pursuant to Section 21.30. 

  d)  This project is an amendment to a previously approved Use Permit 
(ZA92008) which allowed the construction of a 2,800 square foot 
strawberry cooler on a 3.37 acre parcel.  This amendment would 
allow the construction of a 7,000 square foot addition to the cooler 
along with a 1,452 square foot office space.   

  e)  Review of Development Standards.  The applicable development 
standards for this project are captured under in the Farmlands (F) 
zoning district under Title 21.30.060 of the Monterey County Code.  
An agricultural processing/support facility is a Use Allowed in the 
Farmlands district subject to a Use Permit.  The F zoning designation 
allows a maximum height of 35 feet and a maximum building site 
coverage of 5% unless accompanied with a variance.  The proposed 
structure would be 25 feet tall, and the total building site coverage in 
combination with existing buildings onsite would be 18,612 square 
feet, or 13% of 3.33 acres, which requires a Variance to be approved.  
No landscaping nor parking improvements are proposed as part of 
this application with an adequate number of spaces available for the 
increase in employees.  

  f)  Variance.  Approval of the proposed development would require a 
variance to increase the maximum allowable building site coverage 
from 5% to 13%.  See Finding 4 with supporting evidence.  

  g)  General Development Plan.  A General Development Plan was 
prepared by the applicant for the proposed cooler expansion.  It 
outlines the purpose of this project is to provide cooling services for 
strawberry farmers around the Salinas Valley.  The current cooler is 
7,410 square feet and the proposed addition would nearly double its 
size.  Typical business hours are 7:00 am to 8:00pm during non-peak 
months, and 7:00 am to 10:00 pm during peak production months 
(typically April through June) when the coolers are at full capacity.  
Similarly, about four to six full-time employees are on site during off-
peak season, while six to ten employees work during harvest months.  
With the proposed office space, this project would expand the use of 
the original permit while increasing the number of onsite employees 
by three.      

  h)  Archaeological Resources. The project site has been identified as an 
area of high archaeological sensitivity, and a cultural resources 
assessment for this parcel has been included as part of project 
analysis.  The archaeologist concluded potential development has low 
sensitivity for the presence of significant precontact and/or historical 
archaeological resources due to its unfavorable environmental setting, 
past cultivation, the intensive development of the parcel with 
industrial buildings, and negative results of previous cultural resource 
studies and the pedestrian survey of the Project Area.  Therefore, it is 
unlikely that the proposed site is sensitive for significant below-grade 
cultural resources.  A standard condition has been included in the 
project that requires work to stop and that the County and a qualified 
archaeologist be notified if previously unidentified resources are 
discovered during construction.  
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  i)  The application, project plans, and related supporting materials 
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development can be found in Project File 
PLN190077. 

    
2.  FINDING:   SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE:  a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by RMA-Planning, 

RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, the 
Environmental Health Bureau, and the North County Fire Protection 
District.  No conflicts were found to exist, and recommendations have 
been incorporated into this project as conditions of approval.  

  b) Surrounding Land Uses. The project site is surrounded by similar 
land uses.  The project site is surrounded by Farmlands zoning on all 
sides of the parcel.  It lies directly across a lot on San Juan Road with 
similar agricultural support facilities.  The project site is otherwise 
surrounded by row crops and farms.  The proposed extension of its 
current use is appropriate for this location.     

  c) Traffic. The project site is located directly off San Juan Road.  The 
project as proposed would expand the current building coverage for 
additional storage of the current business operation.  The project does 
propose additional workspace areas for an increase of up to three 
additional employees and a potential increase in number of truck trips 
to the project site.  However, this project was evaluated and analyzed 
by RMA Public Works and was found this project would not cause a 
significant impact to traffic.  Upon review of the project, RMA-
Public Works recommended payment of a county-wide traffic fee to 
off-set potential impacts to traffic, which has been incorporated into 
this project as a condition of approval.   

  d) The following technical report has been prepared: 
- Traffic Assessment for the Duran Storage Expansion Project 

(LIB200128) prepared by Pinnacle Traffic Engineering, 
Hollister, California, March 2020. 

- Cultural Resources Survey for 135 Allison Road in Royal Oaks 
(LIB180376), prepared by EBI Consulting, York, Pennsylvania, 
February 2018.  

RMA Public Works requested a traffic assessment to evaluate the 
potential impacts associated with the proposed project. The traffic 
assessment scope was developed in consultation with County staff 
and focuses on peak hour traffic operations and access at the San Juan 
Road / Allison Road intersection.  The report recommends traffic 
safety improvements to accommodate for the increased development. 
Although the proposed development would not have any impacts to 
levels of service, the project has been conditioned by RMA Public 
Works to include safety enhancements due to the expanded use 
including a left turn lane at the intersection, a sight distance plan as 
recommended by the traffic assessment, and payment of traffic 
impact fees.  Staff has independently reviewed these reports and 
agrees with their conclusions.  

  e) The proposed storage facility would be constructed on a concrete slab 
on north western section of the site directly adjacent to the existing 
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business structure.  The existing topography of the site is flat, so a 
negligible amount of grading is proposed as part of this project.     

  f) Necessary public facilities are available, and with conditions 
incorporated the proposed development would not create additional 
impacts to water supply nor wastewater disposal.  The property has 
two agriculture wells that are used to water plants and trees in the 
property, which are not used for domestic water.  The proposed 
commercial operation will receive domestic water service from the 
Pajaro Sunny Mesa Community Services District.  The 
Environmental Health Bureau (EHB) is recommending two 
conditions of approval for a cross connection control survey, and 
alternative onsite wastewater treatment system permit.  In order to 
prevent backflow of water utilized for activities related to the 
agricultural support facility operation into the domestic supply, a 
cross-connection control survey shall be completed by a qualified 
professional to identify potential cross-connections.  

  g) EHB determined it will be challenging to site a conventional onsite 
wastewater treatment system (“OWTS” or septic system”) on the 
property that will meet the minimum standards specified by the 
Monterey County Code, Chapter 15.20, and the Monterey County 
Local Agency Management Program (LAMP); specifically, an onsite 
well, shallow groundwater and extensive impervious surfaces are 
likely to restrict the use of a conventional septic tank and rock-filled 
dispersal trench.  Therefore, the applicant shall obtain a permit from 
EHB to install the onsite wastewater treatment system.  EHB is 
satisfied that adequate area exists to accommodate an alternative 
OWTS with supplemental treatment, and the project has been 
conditioned to ensure the applicant submits an onsite wastewater 
treatment system plan designed by a professional engineer review and 
approval by the EHB. 

  h) The application, project plans, and related support materials 
submitted by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - 
Planning Department for the proposed development found in Project 
File PLN190077. 

    
3.   FINDING:   HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances 
of this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, 
morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working 
in the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE:  a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
b) 

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by RMA-Planning, 
RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, the 
Environmental Health Bureau, and the North County Fire Protection 
District.  The respective agencies have recommended conditions, 
where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse 
effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or 
working in the neighborhood. 
The application, project plans, and related support materials 
submitted by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - 
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Planning Department for the proposed development found in Project 
File PLN190977. 
 

4.  FINDING:   VARIANCE – This project and proposed development meets the 
applicable County findings and policies necessary for granting a 
Variance to increase maximum building site coverage from 5% to 
13%.  

  a) Under Title 21.72.040 of the Zoning Ordinance, three findings must 
be made in order to grant a variance, which are: 

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject 
property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance 
deprives the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning 
classification; 

 
The Variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 
vicinity and zone in which such property is located; 
 
The Variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which 
in not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation 
governing the parcel of property. 

Further, under the Zoning Code and the Agricultural section of the 
General Plan, County policies support agricultural uses, including 
support facilities, on areas designated for farming.   

  b) Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, 
the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives the subject 
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and 
under identical zoning classification.  This is a three-acre parcel in a 
zoning designation of 40 acres minimum per unit, so special 
circumstances limit the property owner’s ability to have enough 
building site coverage for as much storage capacity as a neighboring 
40-acre parcel unit. This unique circumstance would deprive the 
applicant of the same use as other larger parcels around them in the 
same zoning district. 

  c) The Variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and zone in which such property is located.  Strawberry storage 
cooling facilities are a use allowed in the Farmlands district subject to 
a discretionary permit.  The proposed development continues the use 
of an existing business that provides storage capacity to local farmers 
in the community.  The applicant has indicated that due to the 
changing nature of the strawberry industry, farmers must harvest 
more berries with a variety that yields twice as much fruit as it had in 
years prior.  The increased production levels of fruit have not allowed 
local farmers the opportunity to store their harvests in coolers which 
would expand the shelf life of their product.  Reduced shelf life 
causes rotted fruit and loss of revenue.  The variance would not 
constitute a grant of special privileges because it is continuing a 
current use of the property, while benefitting the local community.   
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  d) The Variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the 
parcel of property.  The site is zoned Farmlands (F) which principally 
ensures land be utilized for harvesting purposes.  However, 
agricultural policies in the General Plan also encourages agricultural 
support facilities such as coolers, cold storage, and warehouses (AG-
1.4 and AG-2.1).  This project site has long been used to support 
agricultural purposes for nearby fields as a cooler, and the expansion 
is necessary to accommodate the increased production of strawberries 
from nearby farms.   

    
5.  FINDING:   NO VIOLATIONS - The subject properties are in compliance with 

all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and 
any other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  
No violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE:  a) Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
records were reviewed, and there are no outstanding violations on 
subject property. 

  b) There are no known violations on the subject parcel.  
  c) The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the 

project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in project file PLN190077. 

    
6. FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) – The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified 
to exist for the proposed project. 

  a) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15301 categorically exempts minor alterations to existing structures.   

  b)  The project involves the addition of a combined 8,452 square foot 
agricultural support buildings to an existing facility, which are a use 
allowed in the Farmlands zoning district. Therefore, the proposed 
development is consistent with the parameters of Section 15301.   

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 
apply to this project.  There is no substantial evidence of an unusual 
circumstance because there is no feature or condition of the project 
that distinguishes the project from the exempt class.  The project does 
not involve a designated historical resource, a hazardous waste site, 
development located near or within view of a scenic highway.   

  d)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review 
of the development application. 

 
7. FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to 

the Monterey County Planning Commission. 
 EVIDENCE: a) Pursuant to Section 21.80.040.B of the Monterey County Zoning 

Ordinance (Title 21), the Planning Commission shall consider 
appeals from the discretionary decisions of the Zoning Administrator.  
The decision of the Planning Commission would be final and may not 
be appealed. 
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 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the 
necessary permits and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-
Building Services Department office in Salinas. 

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or 

use is started within this period. 
 



Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation Monitoring 

and Reporting Plan

PLN190077

Monterey County RMA Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

This General Development Plan, Amendment, and Variance (PLN190077) allows: 1) a 

7,000 square foot addition to an existing 7,410 square foot agricultural support facility 

(strawberry cooler) and a 1,452 square foot office building; and 2) a Variance to 

increase the maximum building site coverage to 13%. The property is located at 135 

Allison Road in Pajaro (Assessor's Parcel Number 117-402-003-000), North County 

Area Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land 

use regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file .  

Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless 

and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of 

RMA - Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the 

terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in 

modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or 

construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits 

are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has 

delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County 

Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information 

requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that 

conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:
The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A General Development Plan, Amendment and Variance (Resolution Number 20-031) 

was approved by the Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 

117-402-003-000 on July 30, 2020. The permit was granted subject to nine (9) 

conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with 

Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

7/30/2020Print Date: Page 1 of 4 6:22:18PM
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County RMA - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

7/30/2020Print Date: Page 2 of 4 6:22:18PM
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4. EHSP02: ENGINEERED ONSITE WASTWATER TREATEMENT SYSTEM (OWTS)

Health DepartmentResponsible Department:

The existing septic system was designed for a single-family home with three 

bedrooms.  The project scope includes adding a trailer with a restroom.  

The Monterey County Health Department, Environmental Health Bureau (EHB), has 

received approval of the Local Agency Management Program (LAMP) for Onsite 

Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS, also called septic systems). The LAMP 

details new regulations and site evaluation requirements that will be applied to any 

OWTS (septic system) permit issued on or after May 11, 2018.  As such the following 

items are required to evaluate the OWTS proposal for this site:

1. OWTS Feasibility Report (see section 5.9 Site Evaluation and Soil Characteristics) 

at a minimum the report shall include:

• A minimum of one deep groundwater monitoring boring per lot. (see section 5.9.1 

Soil Depth and Characteristics)

• A site evaluation, soil profile analysis and percolation testing shall be completed for 

each of the areas proposed to accommodate the required dispersal systems: primary 

dispersal field area and expansion area(s). (see section 5.9.2 Percolation Testing)

• The soil application rate shall be determined by Table 5-4.

2. Once the Feasibility Report has been completed contact EHB to set up a site visit 

to discuss the report findings and site constraints.

3. Submit an OWTS design from a Qualified designer for review and approval.  This 

item may be deferred to prior to issuance of a construction permit.  However, a 

conceptual design shall be submitted indicating that the minimum sizing of the 

dispersal system, based on the Soil Application Rate, can be installed onsite for both 

primary and secondary systems.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of a construction permit, submit an onsite wastewater treatment 

system plan designed and wet-stamped by a CA Registered Engineer for review and 

approval by the EHB.  The applicant shall obtain a permit from EHB to install the onsite 

wastewater treatment system.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

5. EHSP01-CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL SURVEY

Health DepartmentResponsible Department:

The proposed commercial operation will receive domestic water service from the 

Pajaro Sunny Mesa Community Services District.   In order to prevent backflow of 

water utilized for activities related to the agricultural support facility operation into the 

domestic supply, a cross-connection control survey shall be completed by a qualified 

professional to identify potential cross-connections and recommend mitigations.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of construction permit, submit to the following information to the 

Environmental Health Bureau (EHB)for review and acceptance:

• a detailed site plan, specifying any and all equipment that will receive water from or 

be connected to the domestic water supply; and

•  a narrative description of the proposed agricultural support facility operation.

As determined necessary by EHB, a cross-connection control report prepared by a 

qualified professional shall be submitted to the Environmental Health Bureau for review 

and acceptance.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

7/30/2020Print Date: Page 3 of 4 6:22:18PM
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6. PW0002a – ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (LEFT TURN LANES AND SIGHT DISTANCE)

RMA-Public WorksResponsible Department:

Construct required offsite road improvements (left turn lanes and sight distance 

improvement).  The design and construction is subject to the approval of the 

RMA-Public Work and Facilities.  Encroachment Permits are required for all work 

within the public right-of-way.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Owner/Applicant shall submit the design for review and approval of the RMA-PWF, 

obtain an encroachment permit from the RMA prior to issuance of building permits, and 

construct and complete improvements prior to occupancy or commencement of use . 

Applicant is responsible to obtain all permits and environmental clearances.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

7. PW0043 - REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE

RMA-Public WorksResponsible Department:

Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall pay the Regional Development 

Impact Fee (RDIF) pursuant to Monterey Code Chapter 12.90.  The fee amount shall 

be determined based on the parameters adopted in the current fee schedule.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of Building Permits Owner/Applicant shall pay Monterey County 

Building Services Department the traffic mitigation fee. Owner/Applicant shall submit 

proof of payment to the RMA-Public Works and Facilities.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

8. PW0045 – COUNTYWIDE TRAFFIC FEE

RMA-Public WorksResponsible Department:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Countywide 

Traffic Fee or the ad hoc fee pursuant to General Plan Policy C-1.8.  The fee amount 

shall be determined based on the parameters in the current fee schedule.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the Owner/Applicant shall pay Monterey County 

RMA Building Services  the traffic mitigation fee. The Owner/Applicant shall submit 

proof of payment to RMA-Public Works and Facilities.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

9. PWSP001 – SIGHT DISTANCE

RMA-Public WorksResponsible Department:

The project applicant shall follow the sight distance improvement plan at the San Juan 

Road/Allison Road intersection as proposed in the Duran Cold Storage Expansion 

Project (PLN190077) Traffic Assessment prepared by Pinnacle Traffic Engineering and 

dated March 2, 2020. The corner of the existing fence shall be relocated south to 

improve the line-of- sight looking west from Allison Road. The design of all intersection 

improvements shall be subject to review and approval by the County of Monterey RMA- 

Public Works and Facilities.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

1.- Prior to issuance of building permit, the Project Applicant shall obtain approval of 

sight distance 

 improvement plan from the RMA- Public Works and Facilities.

2.- Prior to occupancy or commencement of use, the Project Applicant shall implement 

site distance improvement plan in accordance with approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

7/30/2020Print Date: Page 4 of 4 6:22:18PM
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ATTIC VENTILATION:

1.PROVIDE ET FREE VENTILATION NOT LESS THAN 1/ 150  OF ATTIC AREA

2.AT ENCLOSED CEILINGS A READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS MINIMUM 22

INCH BY 30 INCH, LOCATED WHERE AT LEAST 30 INCHES OFUNOBSTRUCTED

HEADROOM OCCURS. (CRC R806.2)

ROOF AREA

1,692 S.F./150 =11.28 S.F. =135.36 SQ.IN.
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